During the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company retrospectively changed its accounting
policy for exploration and evaluation expenditures. Previously, the Company capitalized acquisition
costs and exploration and evaluation expenditures of mineral properties to the specific mineral
properties, net of recoveries received.

Under the new policy, acquisition costs and exploration and evaluation expenditures incurred prior
to the establishment of technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting mineral resources
and prior to a decision to proceed with mine development are charged to operations as incurred.
As required by IAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the
Company included the restated consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2014.
Management considers this accounting policy to provide more reliable and relevant information
and more clearly represents the Company’s activities.

The consolidated financial statement impact as at January 1, 2014 is as follows:

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change in
Accounting

Policy As Restated

Consolidated statements of financial
position
Mining claims and exploration and evaluation
expenditures $ 490,499 $ (490,499) $ -
Total assets 554,379 (490,499) 63,880
Deficit (9,523,724) (490,499) (10,014,223)
Total liabilities and shareholders' deficiency 554,379 (490,499) 63,880

The consolidated financial statement impact for the year ended and as at December 31, 2014 is as
follows:

13

Montana Gold Mining Company Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in United States Dollars)
December 31, 2015 and 2014

4. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (Cont'd)

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change in
Accounting

Policy As Restated

Consolidated statements of financial
position
Mining claims and exploration and evaluation
expenditures $ 510,791 $ (510,791) $ -
Total assets 598,372 (510,791) 87,581
Deficit (9,872,343) (510,791) (10,383,134)
Total liabilities and shareholders' deficiency 598,372 (510,791) 87,581

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change in
Accounting

Policy As Restated

Consolidated statements of earnings (loss)
and comprehensive earnings (loss)
Exploration and evaluation expenditures $ - $ 20,292 $ 20,292
Net earnings (loss) and comprehensive earnings
(loss) (348,619) (20,292) (368,911)
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.008) (0.001) (0.009)

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change in
Accounting

Policy As Restated

Consolidated statements of cash flows
Cash flows from operating activities $ (277,107) $ 20,292 $ (297,399)
Cash flows from investing activities 4,708 (20,292) 25,000

5. EQUIPMENT

On September 24, 2015, the Company purchased a diamond drilling rig for the amount of $87,225
that has an estimated useful life of 10 years. The diamond drilling rig is amortized on a straight-line
basis over 10 years.  No amortization has been recorded as of December 31, 2015 as the rig is not
yet available for use.

14

Montana Gold Mining Company Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in United States Dollars)
December 31, 2015 and 2014

6. MINING CLAIMS - EXPLORATION AND EXPLORATION EXPENDITURES

Cumulative spending to date:

December 31, December 31,
2014 Expenditures 2015

Silver Bell St. Lawrence Claims, MT (a) $ 428,446 $ 6,026 $ 434,472
Golden Trail Claims, NV (b) 82,345 4,652 86,997

$ 510,791 $ 10,678 $ 521,469

December 31, December 31,
2013 Expenditures 2014

Silver Bell St. Lawrence Claims, MT (a) $ 424,323 $ 4,123 $ 428,446
Golden Trail Claims, NV (b) 66,176 16,169 82,345

$ 490,499 $ 20,292 $ 510,791

(a) Silver Bell St. Lawrence

On September 1, 2011 the Company entered into an agreement to acquire a 100% working
interest in the Silver Bell St. Lawrence ("SBSL") property consisting of 10 (2013 - 10) mining
claims by paying $85,000 on signing and $85,000 by March 1, 2012, for total consideration of
$170,000, by issuing 200,000 common shares of the Company and granting a 2% Net
Smelter Royalty to the arms-length vendor.  The Company paid $85,000 on September 9,
2011 and issued 200,000 common shares on September 15, 2011.  The Company paid the
last $85,000 on February 24, 2012.

The Company holds 100% interest in 15 (2014 - 15) mining claims adjacent to the northern